

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WP(C)) No. 393 of 2022

All Manipur Football Association (AMFA)
(Member of AIFF)

... Applicant

Vs.

Haorungbam Sulanjoy Singh & ors.

... Respondents

With

**WP(C) No. 638 of 2022 &
WP(C) No. 879 of 2022**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

10-04-2025

Mr. K. Roshan, learned counsel appeared for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 638 of 2022 and Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel appeared for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 879 of 2022 and Mr. Th. Vashum, learned GA appeared for the State respondents.

It has been submitted at the bar by the learned counsel appearing for the parties that these matters be referred to the ADR Centre, High Court of Manipur, for an amicable settlement of the dispute among the parties.

In view of the submission made above, registry is hereby directed to refer these cases to the ADC Centre, High Court of Manipur, to make an effort for an amicable settlement of the dispute among the parties.

The petitioners viz., Thangjam Ibotombi Singh and Haorungbam Sulanjoy Singh, President or the Secretary of the All Manipur Football Association and the Registrar of Societies or any officer

authorized by him are directed to be present at the ADR Centre, High Court of Manipur on 16-04-2025 at 01:00 p.m. without fail.

Registry is further directed to furnish a copy of this order to all the learned counsel appearing for the parties through their WhatsApp/ e-mail during the course of the day for doing the needful.

JUDGE

Devananda